can be allotted and issued pursuant to the General Mandate is 110,461,587 new
Shares. Accordingly, the General Mandate is sufficient for the allotment and issue of
the Consideration Shares and Placing Shares and the allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares and Placing Shares is not subject to the Shareholders’ approval.

− 13 −

EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND SUBSCRIPTION ON THE
SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 552,447,336 Shares in issue.
The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
date of this announcement; (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing; and (iii)
immediately after completion of the Placing and the Subscription, assuming there
will be no change in the issued Shares other than the allotment and issue of the
Placing Shares and the Consideration Shares:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of the

Placing Shares

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of the

Placing Shares and the
Consideration Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
(%)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
(%)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
(%)

(Note) (Note) (Note)

Expert Depot Limited 123,514,000 22.36 123,514,000 19.62 123,514,000 18.65

Bliss Success Investments
Limited 74,110,000 13.41 74,110,000 11.78 74,110,000 11.19

Novel Heritage Limited 63,294,000 11.46 63,294,000 10.05 63,294,000 9.55

New Maestro Investments
Limited 44,998,000 8.15 44,998,000 7.15 44,998,000 6.79

Placees — — 77,000,000 12.23 77,000,000 11.56

The Vendor — — — — 33,428,000 5.05

Public Shareholders 246,531,336 44.62 246,531,336 39.17 246,531,336 37.21

Total 552,447,336 100 629,447,336 100 662,875,336 100

Note: The percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies between

totals and sums of amounts listed herein are due to rounding adjustments.

Completion of the Placing is subject to fulfillment of the conditions set out in the
Placing Agreement. As the Placing may or may not proceed, Shareholders and
potential investors of the Company are reminded to exercise caution when
dealing in the Shares.

− 14 −

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following

expressions shall have the meanings set out below:

“Board” the board of Directors